COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF WOOD CREEK)	CASE NO.
WATER DISTRICT FOR A GENERAL)	2022-00145
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	

ORDER

On October 25, 2022, Wood Creek Water District (Wood Creek District), filed a motion for the Commission to submit this matter for a decision based on the written record. There are no intervenors in this proceeding.

In its motion, Wood Creek District stated that it has responded to three requests for information from Commission Staff, and it believes the existing record is well developed and more than adequate for the Commission to evaluate and render a decision upon Wood Creek District's application for rate adjustment. Wood Creek District further asserted that dispensing with a hearing in this matter will result in significant savings in time and resources for both Wood Creek District and the Commission. Wood Creek District further requested that the record remain open only for the purpose of allowing the submission of a final report on rate case expenses no later than November 15, 2022.

Because the case record, which includes three rounds of discovery, is robust and there are no intervenors in this matter, the Commission finds that this matter should be submitted on the record. However, the Commission further finds Wood Creek District's request to close the record no later than November 15, 2022 should be denied. Upon

receipt of Wood Creek District's final report on rate case expense, the Commission will take the case under submission, subject to the possible need for additional information.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Wood Creek District's motion to submit this matter for a decision on the written record is granted in part and denied in part.
- Upon receipt of Wood Creek District's final rate case expense report, the
 Commission shall take this case under submission for a determination on the written record.
- 3. Wood Creek District's request to close the record as of November 15, 2022 is denied.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

NOV 15 2022

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Alan Vilines
Kentucky Rural Water Association
Post Office Box 1424
1151 Old Porter Pike
Bowling Green, KENTUCKY 42102-1424

*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*Wood Creek Water District 1670 Hal Rogers Parkway P. O. Box 726 London, KY 40743

*Dewayne Lewis Wood Creek Water District P. O. Box 726 London, KY 40743

*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801